# Council Meeting Number 15-2024 Addendum Tuesday, May 21, 2024

# Delegations

The consent of Council is requested for the **addition** of Delegation Number 3.

**3.** Judy Fyfe will appear before Council to speak to Clause 2 of Report Number 53: Received from the Chief Administrative Officer (Recommend) with respect to St. Vincent de Paul Society of Kingston – New Building Update and Partnership Opportunities.

(Added to Addendum May 17, 2024)

## Reports

## Report Number 52: Received from the Chief Administrative Officer (Consent)

The consent of Council is requested for the **amendment** of Clause 1.

#### 1. Designation of Events of Municipal Significance

**That** Council designates "Artfest Kingston", a public event being held from June 29 to July 1, 2024, at City Park, as an event of municipal significance, for which the Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario may issue a permit authorizing the holder thereof to sell or serve liquor on a special occasion; and

**That** Council designates the "Kingston Ribfest & Craft Beer Show", a public event being held from September **6 to 8**, 2024, at the Memorial Centre, as an event of municipal significance, for which the Alcohol and Gaming Commission of Ontario may issue a permit authorizing the holder thereof to sell or serve liquor on a special occasion.

Note: Amendments have been noted in **bold**.

(Added to Addendum May 17, 2024)

#### Communications

The consent of Council is requested for the **addition** of Communication Numbers 15-457 and 15-459.

15-457 Proclamation Request form received from Paul Carl requesting June 2024 be proclaimed "Indigenous Peoples Month" in the City of Kingston, dated May 14, 2024.

(Distributed to all members of Council on May 17, 2024)

(Added to Addendum May 17, 2024)

# Council Meeting Number 15-2024 Addendum Tuesday, May 21, 2024

15-459 Correspondence received from representatives from ethnocultural and interfaith communities with respect to ethnocultural spaces at Portsmouth Olympic Harbour, dated May 17, 2024.

(Distributed to all members of Council on May 17, 2024)

(Added to Addendum May 17, 2024)

### **By-Laws**

The consent of Council is requested for the **addition** of By-Law Number 19.

19) A By-Law to Amend By-Law Number 2022-62, "Kingston Zoning By-Law Number 2022-62" (Removal of Holding Overlay H186, 386 and 390 Johnson Street and 40 Aberdeen Street)

Three Readings

Proposed Number 2024-234

(Delegated Authority)

(See schedule pages 1-3)

(Added to Addendum May 17, 2024)

# By-Law Number 2024-

# A By-Law to Amend By-Law Number 2022-62, "Kingston Zoning By-law Number 2022-62" (Removal of Holding Overlay H186, 386 and 390 Johnson Street and 40 Aberdeen Street)

Passed: May 21, 2024

**Whereas** the Council of The Corporation of the City of Kingston enacted By-Law Number 2022-62, "Kingston Zoning By-law Number 2022-62" (the "Kingston Zoning By-law"); and

**Whereas** the property owner has submitted an application requesting the removal of the Holding Overlay from the lands municipally known as 386 and 390 Johnson Street, and 40 Aberdeen Street; and

**Whereas** in accordance with Section 22 of the Kingston Zoning By-law, the property owner has satisfied the conditions for the removal of Holding Overlay H186, including:

- (a) The City is satisfied that there is adequate servicing capacity (i.e., water, wastewater, natural gas, and electrical) for the proposed development; and,
- (b) A Transportation Impact Study is completed that includes micro-simulation scoped to the satisfaction of the City.

**Therefore be it resolved that** the Council of The Corporation of the City of Kingston hereby enacts as follows:

- By-law Number 2022-62 of The Corporation of the City of Kingston, entitled "Kingston Zoning By-law Number 2022-62", as amended, is further amended as follows:
  - 1.1. Schedule F is amended to remove the Holding Overlay H186 from the subject lands, as shown on Schedule "A" attached to and forming part of this By-Law.
- 2. This By-Law shall come into force in accordance with the provisions of the *Planning Act.*

Page **2** of **2** 

Given all Three Readings and Passed: May 21, 2024

Janet Jaynes City Clerk

Bryan Paterson Mayor

